PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Byeong Chang	07/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ZyStor Therapeutics, Inc.	
Street Address:	10437 Innovation Drive	
City:	Milwaukee	
State/Country:	WISCONSIN	
Postal Code:	53326-4838	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US1039083

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)502-5002

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 617-248-5000

Email: patentdocket@choate.com
Correspondent Name: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP
Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 2008266-0124

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jessica Russell Colantonio, PhD

Total Attachments: 4

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0724

OF \$40.00 US1039083

501241516

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jonathan H. LeBowitz, and Byeong Chang have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled:

FORMULATIONS FOR LYSOSOMAL ENZYMES

	and idea	ntified by	
filed in		Attorney Docket No. ed States Patent Office,	, and/or executed by me on even date herewith and about to be
			83 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on
<u>June 17</u>	<u>, 2010, y</u>	which claims priority to U.S	S. Provisional Application Serial No. 61/187,747, filed on June
17, 200	9; and		

WHEREAS, ZyStor Therapeutics, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, and having a usual place of business at 10437 Innovation Drive, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53326-4838, desires to acquire an interest therein, in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us, including a Research Services Agreement entered into with Byeong Chang and effective March 17, 2009, a copy of which is attached herewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), of said agreements, and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred, at least effective as of June 17, 2009, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention(s) described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon or claim priority under United States law or international convention, including but not limited to nonprovisionals, continuations, divisionals, reissues, reexaminations, extensions, and substitutions of said application or such Letters Patent, and any right, title and interest we may have in provisional applications to which said application claims priority; said invention(s), applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all of our rights arising under or pursuant to any and all United States laws and international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, including but not limited to any cause(s) of action and damages accruing prior to this assignment. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to act as its common agent for purposes of prosecuting any international patent applications and/or national patent applications for which such common agency is recognized and to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE in its own name as assignee of our entire right, title and interest therein;

4697696v1

PATENT REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0725 Joint Assignment International Application No. PCT/US10/39083 Page 2 of 3

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of non-provisional, substitution, continuation, divisional, reissue, reexamination, or corresponding foreign or international patent applications;

AND, we hereby further agree to provide statements or testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we hereby authorize ASSIGNEE or its attorneys or agents to insert the correct serial number and filing date into this assignment, if none is indicated on the date of our execution of this assignment;

AND, we hereby authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application, or applications based thereon, to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands on the date(s) set forth below.

Signed at		this	day of
	, 20		
		Signature of Jonathan H. L.	eBowitz
		Notary	
State of)		
State of County of) ss.		
undersigned notar evidence of identi	y public, personally appeared J	me(name o(name o	through satisfactory
IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF I have hereunto s	set my hand and official seal.	
		(Official signature of Notary)	
(NOTARY SEAI	L) My Commission Expire	s	

4697696v1

PATENT REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0726 Joint Assignment International Application No. PCT/US10/39083 Page 3 of 3

Signed at	<u>Cerma v : 110</u> 9 , 20 1	cA	this _	22nd day of
Juli	, 20 <u>1</u>	0		
			Bu	can
			Signature of B	yeong Chang
			<u>Notary</u>	
State of County of)) ss.	See Co	ack attached
undersigned of identificat	notary public, person	ally appeared	Byeong Chang proved to	(name of notary), the o me through satisfactory evidence wledged to me that s/he signed it
IN WIT	NESS WHEREOF I	have hereunto	set my hand and official	seal.
			(Official signature of N	lotary)
(NOTARY	SEAL) My Com	mission Expire	es	

ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Title of Document: ASSIGNMEN + Date of Document: Signed 7/22/2010	
State of California)	
County of Ventura	
County of Ventura On July 32, 2010 before me, Sharon S. Young, Notar personally appeared Bycong Chang who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(e) whose name subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that neckhe/they executed the his/her/their authorized capacity(iee), and that by his/her/their signature(e) on the instrument.	e same in
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the paragraph is true and correct.	foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature SHARON S. YOU COMM. #184 Notary Public - Ca Ventura Cour My Comm. Expires Ap	alifornia Onty
FOR NOTARY STAMP	

RECORDED: 07/23/2010

PATENT REEL: 024730 FRAME: 0728